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SPLOST III Capital Improvement Program  Monthly Status Report 

SPLOST III Funding 

 
The sales tax collections through February 28, 2010 are $248,476,426. This is 15% ahead of the original collection forecast. 

Expenditures through this time period are $162,006,602.  

Month Month Total Month Total Month Total Month Total Month Total

Sep-07 7,812,349       7,812,349          7,252,445      7,252,445      9,677,573      9,677,573         133% 133% 1,903,425        1,903,425          

Oct-07 7,272,688       15,085,037        6,751,460      14,003,905    8,864,435      18,542,008       131% 132% 1,538,795        3,442,220          

Nov-07 8,281,590       23,366,627        7,688,056      21,691,961    9,320,988      27,862,996       121% 128% 3,245,292        6,687,512          

Dec-07 7,607,096       30,973,723        7,061,901      28,753,862    8,718,808      36,581,804       123% 127% -                  6,687,512          

Jan-08 7,330,325       38,304,048        6,804,966      35,558,828    7,890,547      44,472,351       116% 125% 146,651           6,834,163          

Feb-08 8,373,407       46,677,455        7,773,293      43,332,121    9,359,571      53,831,921       120% 124% 1,017,361        7,851,524          

Mar-08 7,132,517       53,809,972        6,621,335      49,953,456    7,257,907      61,089,829       110% 122% 7,995,081        15,846,605        

Apr-08 7,258,039       61,068,011        6,737,870      56,691,326    8,353,056      69,442,885       124% 122% 1,757,340        17,603,945        

May-08 7,613,063       68,681,074        7,067,450      63,758,776    9,267,949      78,710,834       131% 123% 1,699,434        19,303,379        

Jun-08 7,008,504       75,689,577        6,506,218      70,264,994    8,234,794      86,945,628       127% 124% 2,409,549        21,712,928        

Jul-08 7,598,540       83,288,117        7,053,968      77,318,961    8,672,457      95,618,085       123% 124% 1,931,931        23,644,859        

Aug-08 7,491,002       90,779,119        6,954,137      84,273,098    8,948,874      104,566,960     129% 124% 1,299,062        24,943,921        

Sep-08 7,098,858       97,877,977        6,590,097      90,863,195    8,386,971      112,953,930     127% 124% 4,134,080        29,078,002        

Oct-08 7,848,961       105,726,938      7,286,441      98,149,637    7,867,280 120,821,210     108% 123% 8,752,959        37,830,961        

Nov-08 8,347,491       114,074,429      7,749,243      105,898,880  8,715,533 129,536,743     112% 122% 3,725,225        41,556,186        

Dec-08 7,384,236       121,458,665      6,855,022      112,753,902  7,334,293 136,871,036     107% 121% 3,611,719        45,167,905        

Jan-09 6,724,043       128,182,708      6,242,145      118,996,047  7,081,202 143,952,238     113% 121% 10,521,547      55,689,451        

Feb-09 7,898,155       136,080,863      7,332,110      126,328,157  9,615,637 153,567,875     131% 122% 11,813,289      67,502,741        

Mar-09 8,171,613       144,252,476      7,585,969      133,914,126  7,626,335 161,194,210     101% 120% 5,930,732        73,433,472        

Apr-09 7,588,292       151,840,768      7,044,455      140,958,581  6,301,644 167,495,854     89% 119% 5,137,218        78,570,690        

May-09 7,836,977       159,677,745      7,275,316      148,233,897  10,522,040 178,017,894     145% 120% 6,423,112        84,993,802        

Jun-09 8,222,776       167,900,521      7,633,466      155,867,363  6,920,940       184,938,834 91% 119% 18,363,813      103,357,615      

Jul-09 8,566,685       176,467,206      7,952,728      163,820,091  7,767,185       192,706,019 98% 118% 4,705,022        108,062,637      

Aug-09 7,688,824       184,156,030      7,137,782      170,957,873  7,765,507       200,471,526 109% 117% 3,667,502        111,730,139      

Sep-09 8,162,173       192,318,203      7,577,206      178,535,079  8,737,095       209,208,621 115% 117% 11,876,071      123,606,210      

Oct-09 8,113,089       200,431,292      7,531,640      186,066,719  7,606,358       216,814,979 101% 117% 11,302,080      134,908,290      

Nov-09 8,069,241       208,500,533      7,490,934      193,557,654  7,596,451       224,411,430 101% 116% 10,050,977      144,959,267      

Dec-09 7,495,031       215,995,563      6,957,877      200,515,530  7,279,638       231,691,068 105% 116% 8,609,631        153,568,898      

Jan-10 7,616,512       223,612,076      7,070,652      207,586,183  8,386,392       240,077,460 119% 116% 7,351,970        160,920,868      

Feb-10 8,871,402       232,483,478      8,235,606      215,821,789  8,398,966       248,476,426 102% 115% 1,085,734        162,006,602      

Mar-10 8,045,821       240,529,298      7,469,193      223,290,982  

Apr-10 8,282,658       248,811,956      7,689,057      230,980,038  

May-10 8,269,952       257,081,908      7,677,261      238,657,299  

Jun-10 8,661,111       265,743,019      8,040,386      246,697,685  

Jul-10 8,255,996       273,999,014      7,664,305      254,361,990  

Aug-10 8,240,993       282,240,007      7,650,377      262,012,368  

Sep-10 8,342,170       290,582,178      7,744,304      269,756,671  

Oct-10 9,322,599       299,904,777      8,654,467      278,411,138  

Nov-10 8,644,081       308,548,858      8,024,577      286,435,715  

Dec-10 7,834,072       316,382,930      7,272,620      293,708,335  

Jan-11 8,345,683       324,728,613      7,747,565      301,455,900  

Feb-11 10,134,573     334,863,186      9,408,249      310,864,149  

Mar-11 9,366,493       344,229,679      8,695,215      319,559,364  

Apr-11 9,377,000       353,606,679      8,704,969      328,264,332  

May-11 9,031,024       362,637,703      8,383,788      336,648,121  

Jun-11 8,351,729       370,989,431      7,753,177      344,401,298  

Jul-11 8,874,946       379,864,377      8,238,896      352,640,194  

Aug-11 9,591,730       389,456,107      8,904,310      361,544,504  

Sep-11 10,029,208     399,485,315      9,310,435      370,854,939  

Oct-11 9,879,504       409,364,820      9,171,460      380,026,399  

Nov-11 11,373,160     420,737,980      10,558,069    390,584,468  

Dec-11 6,909,225       427,647,205      6,414,054      396,998,522  

Jan-12 8,372,755       436,019,960      7,772,696      404,771,218  

Feb-12 10,052,757     446,072,717      9,332,296      414,103,514  

Mar-12 9,109,914       455,182,631      8,457,025      422,560,539  

Apr-12 8,948,472       464,131,103      8,307,153      430,867,692  

May-12 8,672,337       472,803,440      8,050,808      438,918,500  

Jun-12 10,361,622     483,165,062      9,619,025      448,537,525  

Jul-12 10,037,552     493,202,614      9,318,181      457,855,706  

Aug-12 8,773,040       501,975,654      8,144,294      466,000,000  

ActualPlanned SPLOST III Actual SPLOST III % CollectedBudgeted SPLOST III
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Program\DeKalb County\421 SPLOST III\Elementary Schools\Allgood ES - Roof 
 

Project Manager:  Yolanda Brown

Architect-Engineer:  PCI Group, Inc

Contractor:  

Project:  421-217

Project Stage:  2. Design

Delivery Method:  Design / Bid / Build

  

  

 
Scope of Work: 
 

Full roof replacement.  

 
Remarks:
 

Preliminary design has been completed. Currently reconciling scope with the construction cost estimate, which is slightly over budget.  

 
Cost Status by Budget Category: 

CIT Managed
Architect/Engineer: 7100-7101 $30,151 $30,151 $15,000 $15,000 $7,000 $15,000 $15,151

Construction Testing: 7100-7103 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500
Other Consultants: 7100-7105 $3,174 $3,174 $3,121 $3,121 $3,121 $53

Construction: 7300-7301 $520,586 $520,586 $520,586
Miscellaneous: 7300-7302 $1,500 $1,500 $348 $348 $348 $1,152

Contingency: 9999-9999 $28,329 $28,329 $28,329
CIT Managed Subtotal $585,240 $585,240 $18,469 $18,469 $7,000 $18,469 $566,771

Project Total $585,240 $585,240 $18,469 $18,469 $7,000 $18,469 $566,771

Budget Category Original 
Budget

Budget 
Revision

Current 
Budget

Original 
Contract

Executed 
Changes

Current 
Contract

Contract 
Balance CORs

Forecast 
Cost @ 
Compl.

Uncommitted

 
 

   Funding Source

Construction

$521 K

Architect/Engineer

$30.2 K

Contingency

$28.3 K

Other Consultants

$3.17 K

Others

$3.00 K



Program\DeKalb County\421 SPLOST III\Elementary Schools\Avondale ES - HVAC, Lighting 
 

Project Manager:  Yolanda Brown

Architect-Engineer:  PCI Group, Inc

Contractor:  Roof Management

Project:  421-209

Project Stage:  6. Completed

Delivery Method:  Design / Bid / Build

  

  

 
Scope of Work: 
 

 

 
Remarks:
 

 

 
Cost Status by Budget Category: 

CIT Managed
Architect/Engineer: 7100-7101 $48,979 ($3,546) $45,433 $19,320 $19,320 $367 $19,320 $26,113

Construction Testing: 7100-7103 $1,500 $1,500 $640 $640 $640 $860
Other Consultants: 7100-7105 $3,546 $3,546 $2,658 $2,658 $2,658 $888
Management Fees: 7200-7201 $16,659 ($16,659)

Construction: 7300-7301 $767,328 ($1,500) $765,828 $572,961 ($17,475) $555,486 $0 $555,486 $210,342
Miscellaneous: 7300-7302 $1,500 $1,500 $642 $642 $642 $858

Contingency: 9999-9999 $43,840 ($1,500) $42,340 $42,340
CIT Managed Subtotal $876,806 ($16,659) $860,147 $596,221 ($17,475) $578,746 $367 $578,746 $281,401

Project Total $876,806 ($16,659) $860,147 $596,221 ($17,475) $578,746 $367 $578,746 $281,401

Budget Category Original 
Budget

Budget 
Revision

Current 
Budget

Original 
Contract

Executed 
Changes

Current 
Contract

Contract 
Balance CORs

Forecast 
Cost @ 
Compl.

Uncommitted

 
 

   Funding Source

Construction

$766 K

Architect/Engineer

$45.4 K

Contingency

$42.3 K

Other Consultants

$3.55 K

Others

$3.00 K



Program\DeKalb County\421 SPLOST III\High Schools\Cedar Grove HS - HVAC, Roof 
 

Project Manager:  Robert Mitchell

Architect-Engineer:  BAA Mechanical Engineers

Contractor:  Talbot Construction Inc

Project:  421-115

Project Stage:  4. Construction

Delivery Method:  Fixed Price

  

  

 
Scope of Work: 
 

The scope of this contract consists of HVAC, ceiling and lighting replacement, as well as roof replacement and addition of an emergency generator at this 
177,700 sf facility.  

 
Remarks:
 

Construction contracts are executed. Construction kick-off meeting occurred on 9/22/09.  
 
Building permits have been issued and Notice to proceed re-issued on 12-9-09. Contractor has set 8 Temporary classroom trailers on site, and begun installation of ductwork and conduit 
above ceiling at nighttime. The revised project phasing plan has been approved, and activities are under way to move classes from building to begin the major work in phase 1.  

 
Cost Status by Budget Category: 

CIT Managed
Architect/Engineer: 7100-7101 $321,000 $321,000 $155,000 $36,884 $191,884 $24,015 $191,884 $129,116

Surveying: 7100-7102 $42,000 $42,000 $22,100 $22,100 $22,100 $22,100 $19,900
Construction Testing: 7100-7103 $38,480 $38,480 $950 $950 $950 $37,530

Abatement: 7100-7104 $20,000 $154,757 $174,757 $573 $573 ($8,721) $573 $174,184
Other Consultants: 7100-7105 $26,556 $26,556 $4,038 $4,038 $4,038 $22,518
Management Fees: 7200-7201 $120,683 ($120,683)

Construction: 7300-7301 $5,328,233 $5,328,233 $3,876,097 $3,876,097 $2,022,961 $16,485 $3,892,582 $1,435,651
Miscellaneous: 7300-7302 $179,196 ($66,757) $112,439 $335 $335 $335 $112,104

Security: 7400-7401 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000
Utilities: 7500-7501 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000

Moving / Relocation: 7500-7502 $125,000 $125,000 $9,065 $9,065 $2,579 $9,065 $115,935
Trailers: 7600-7503 $250,000 ($24,999) $225,001 $225,001

Contingency: 9999-9999 $342,850 ($220,000) $122,850 $122,850
CIT Managed Subtotal $6,856,998 ($235,682) $6,621,316 $4,068,158 $36,884 $4,105,042 $2,062,934 $16,485 $4,121,527 $2,499,789

Budget Category Original 
Budget

Budget 
Revision

Current 
Budget

Original 
Contract

Executed 
Changes

Current 
Contract

Contract 
Balance CORs

Forecast 
Cost @ 
Compl.

Uncommitted

 
 

   Funding Source

Construction

$5.33 M

Architect/Engineer

$321 K

Trailers

$225 K

Abatement

$175 K

Others

$687 K



DCSS Managed
Technology: 7800-7801 $114,999 $114,999 $56,422 $56,422 $46,209 $56,422 $58,577
DCSS Managed Subtotal $114,999 $114,999 $56,422 $56,422 $46,209 $56,422 $58,577

Project Total $6,856,998 ($120,683) $6,736,315 $4,124,580 $36,884 $4,161,464 $2,109,143 $16,485 $4,177,949 $2,558,366

Budget Category Original 
Budget

Budget 
Revision

Current 
Budget

Original 
Contract

Executed 
Changes

Current 
Contract

Contract 
Balance CORs

Forecast 
Cost @ 
Compl.

Uncommitted



Program\DeKalb County\421 SPLOST III\High Schools\Chamblee HS- Career Tech Addition 
 

Project Manager:  Amy Sue Mann

Architect-Engineer:  Perkins & Will, Inc

Contractor:  

Project:  421-117

Project Stage:  8. On Hold

Delivery Method:  Design / Bid / Build

  

  

 
Scope of Work: 
 

Campus Master Plan, ADA Modifications, Auditorium Addition, and a three (3 ea.) Instructional Unit Career Technology Addition; 193,320 square feet in 
existing building.  

 
Remarks:
 

The final Preliminary Report was received on October 23, 2009. The Preliminary Report indicates the existing facility's systems have reached the limit of their life expectancy. The Design 
Team Kick Off Meeting was held on November 4, 2009.  
 
The project is on-hold while DCSS reviews the preliminary report.  

 
Cost Status by Budget Category: 

CIT Managed
Architect/Engineer: 7100-7101 $540,126 $540,126 $425,000 $425,000 $425,000 $425,000 $115,126

Surveying: 7100-7102 $20,000 $20,000 $13,495 $13,495 $13,495 $6,505
Construction Testing: 7100-7103 $78,500 $78,500 $12,420 $12,420 $12,420 $66,081

Other Consultants: 7100-7105 $67,300 $67,300 $6,612 $6,612 $6,612 $60,688
Management Fees: 7200-7201 $572,800 ($572,800)

Construction: 7300-7301 $8,932,106 $8,932,106 $8,932,106
Miscellaneous: 7300-7302 $183,436 $183,436 $960 $960 $960 $182,476

Security: 7400-7401 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000
Utilities: 7500-7501 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000

Moving / Relocation: 7500-7502 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000
Contingency: 9999-9999 $338,450 $338,450 $338,450

CIT Managed Subtotal $10,957,718 ($572,800) $10,384,918 $458,487 $458,487 $425,000 $458,487 $9,926,432

Budget Category Original 
Budget

Budget 
Revision

Current 
Budget

Original 
Contract

Executed 
Changes

Current 
Contract

Contract 
Balance CORs

Forecast 
Cost @ 
Compl.

Uncommitted

 
 

   Funding Source

Construction

$8.93 M

FF & E

$618 K

Architect/Engineer

$540 K

Contingency

$338 K

Others

$724 K



DCSS Managed
FF&E: 7700-7504 $617,589 $617,589 $617,589

Technology: 7800-7801 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000
DCSS Managed Subtotal $767,589 $767,589 $767,589

Project Total $11,725,307 ($572,800) $11,152,507 $458,487 $458,487 $425,000 $458,487 $10,694,021

Budget Category Original 
Budget

Budget 
Revision

Current 
Budget

Original 
Contract

Executed 
Changes

Current 
Contract

Contract 
Balance CORs

Forecast 
Cost @ 
Compl.

Uncommitted



Program\DeKalb County\421 SPLOST III\Middle Schools\Champion Theme MS - Roof 
 

Project Manager:  Yolanda Brown

Architect-Engineer:  ATC Associates

Contractor:  All-Tex Roofing

Project:  421-208

Project Stage:  3. Procurement

Delivery Method:  Design / Bid / Build

  

  

 
Scope of Work: 
 

 

 
Remarks:
 

 

 
Cost Status by Budget Category: 

CIT Managed
Architect/Engineer: 7100-7101 $82,114 ($7,936) $74,178 $11,372 $11,372 $11,372 $62,807

Construction Testing: 7100-7103 $1,500 $1,500 $639 $639 $639 $861
Other Consultants: 7100-7105 $7,936 $7,936 $7,037 $7,037 $7,037 $899
Management Fees: 7200-7201 $27,930 ($27,930)

Construction: 7300-7301 $1,286,456 ($1,500) $1,284,956 $1,284,956
Miscellaneous: 7300-7302 $1,500 $1,500 $294 $294 $294 $1,206

Contingency: 9999-9999 $73,500 ($1,500) $72,000 $72,000
CIT Managed Subtotal $1,470,000 ($27,930) $1,442,070 $19,342 $19,342 $19,342 $1,422,728

Project Total $1,470,000 ($27,930) $1,442,070 $19,342 $19,342 $19,342 $1,422,728

Budget Category Original 
Budget

Budget 
Revision

Current 
Budget

Original 
Contract

Executed 
Changes

Current 
Contract

Contract 
Balance CORs

Forecast 
Cost @ 
Compl.

Uncommitted

 
 

   Funding Source

Construction

$1.28 M

Architect/Engineer

$74.2 K

Contingency

$72.0 K

Other Consultants

$7.94 K

Others

$3.00 K



Program\DeKalb County\421 SPLOST III\High Schools\Clarkston HS - Career Tech 
 

Project Manager:  Kevin Payne

Architect-Engineer:  

Contractor:  

Project:  421-118

Project Stage:  4. Construction

Delivery Method:  

  

  

 
Scope of Work: 
 

A building addition of 32,000 SF that includes Career Technology space and a new auditorium. Also included is replacement of HVAC, ceiling and lighting 
systems in the existing building as well as other facility improvements.  

 
Remarks:
 

Construction will start on June 2, 2010.  

 
Cost Status by Budget Category: 

CIT Managed
Architect/Engineer: 7100-7101 $721,378 $721,378 $588,101 $588,101 $118,796 $588,101 $133,277

Surveying: 7100-7102 $20,000 $19,000 $39,000 $30,250 $30,250 $30,250 $8,750
Construction Testing: 7100-7103 $100,000 $100,000 $8,322 $8,322 $8,322 $91,678

Abatement: 7100-7104 $20,000 $163,143 $183,143 $183,143
Other Consultants: 7100-7105 $57,672 $57,672 $4,843 $4,843 $4,843 $52,829
Management Fees: 7200-7201 $419,488 ($419,488)

Construction: 7300-7301 $12,002,960 $12,002,960 $12,002,960
Miscellaneous: 7300-7302 $270,126 ($163,143) $106,983 $410 $410 ($147) $410 $106,573

Security: 7400-7401 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000
Utilities: 7500-7501 $165,000 $165,000 $165,000

Moving / Relocation: 7500-7502 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000
Contingency: 9999-9999 $536,325 ($19,000) $517,325 $517,325

CIT Managed Subtotal $14,487,949 ($419,488) $14,068,461 $631,926 $631,926 $118,649 $631,926 $13,436,535

Budget Category Original 
Budget

Budget 
Revision

Current 
Budget

Original 
Contract

Executed 
Changes

Current 
Contract

Contract 
Balance CORs

Forecast 
Cost @ 
Compl.

Uncommitted

 
 

   Funding Source

Construction

$12.0 M

SPLOST III

$1.37 M

Architect/Engineer

$721 K

Contingency

$517 K

Others

$662 K



DCSS Managed
FF&E: 7700-7504 $718,733 $718,733 $718,733

Technology: 7800-7801 $488,000 $488,000 $488,000
DCSS Managed Subtotal $1,206,733 $1,206,733 $1,206,733

Project Total $15,694,682 ($419,488) $15,275,194 $631,926 $631,926 $118,649 $631,926 $14,643,268

Budget Category Original 
Budget

Budget 
Revision

Current 
Budget

Original 
Contract

Executed 
Changes

Current 
Contract

Contract 
Balance CORs

Forecast 
Cost @ 
Compl.

Uncommitted



Program\DeKalb County\421 SPLOST III\Elementary Schools\Clifton ES - HVAC 
 

Project Manager:  Melissa Ryckeley

Architect-Engineer:  

Contractor:  

Project:  421-114

Project Stage:  6. Completed

Delivery Method:  

  

  

 
Scope of Work: 
 

To provide Design and Construction services for the complete design and 
construction (Site, Building and Systems) for the HVAC Partial Replacement at the Clifton Elementary School  

 
Remarks:
 

This project is complete.  

 
Cost Status by Budget Category: 

CIT Managed
Architect/Engineer: 7100-7101 $14,300 $14,300 $14,300

Construction Testing: 7100-7103 $2,489 $2,489 $920 $920 $920 $1,569
Other Consultants: 7100-7105 $3,821 $3,821 $3,821
Management Fees: 7200-7201 $5,404 ($5,404)

Construction: 7300-7301 $234,848 $234,848 $171,700 $171,700 $171,700 $63,148
Miscellaneous: 7300-7302 $12,344 $12,344 $172 $172 $172 $12,172

Contingency: 9999-9999 $14,669 $14,669 $14,669
CIT Managed Subtotal $287,875 ($5,404) $282,471 $172,792 $172,792 $172,792 $109,679

Project Total $287,875 ($5,404) $282,471 $172,792 $172,792 $172,792 $109,679

Budget Category Original 
Budget

Budget 
Revision

Current 
Budget

Original 
Contract

Executed 
Changes

Current 
Contract

Contract 
Balance CORs

Forecast 
Cost @ 
Compl.

Uncommitted

 
 

   Funding Source

SPLOST III

$288 K



Program\DeKalb County\421 SPLOST III\High Schools\Columbia HS - SPLOST II Deferred 
 

